# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 108

biles, or parts thereof, are gathered together, kept, deposited or allowed to accumulate, in such manner or in such location or situation, either within or without the limits of any highway, as to be unsightly, detracting from the natural scenery and injurious to the comfort and happiness of individuals and the public, and injurious to property rights, are hereby declared to be public nuisances.'

Approved March 20, 1933.

#### Chapter 107.

AN ACT to Increase the Legal Speed of Commercial Vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 29, § 52, amended. Section 52 of chapter 29 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 52. Rate of speed of commercial vehicles. No commercial vehicle equipped with pneumatic tires shall be operated on open country ways at a rate of speed exceeding twenty 35 miles per hour, or within the compact built-up portions of any city, town, or village at a rate of speed exceeding 12 miles per hour; said ways and built-up portions being defined in section 69. Nor shall any commercial vehicle equipped with 2 or more solid tires be operated on said open country ways at a rate of speed exceeding 15 miles per hour, or within said compact built-up portions at a rate of speed exceeding 10 miles per hour.'

Approved March 20, 1933.

### Chapter 108.

AN ACT to Prevent the Maintaining of a Black List in Industry.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 138, § 27, relating to maintaining a black list in industry prevented, amended. Section 27 of chapter 138 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 27. Preventing by threats, any person from entering or leaving employment; maintaining of black list; penalty. Any employer, employee, or other person, who by threats of injury, intimidation or force, alone or in combination with others, prevents any person from entering into, continuing in, or leaving the employment of any person, firm, or corporation, and any employer, agent of an employer, or other person, who, alone or

in combination with others, attempts to prevent a wage earner in any industry from obtaining employment at his trade, by maintaining, or being a party to the maintaining of, a black list, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$500, or by imprisonment for not more than two years.'

Approved March 20, 1933.

#### Chapter 109.

AN ACT to Provide for the Furnishing Names of Directors, Clerk and Schedule of Property of Corporations and in Regard to Disclosing the Affairs of Corporations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 56, § 78, amended. Section 78 of chapter 56 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 78. Names of directors, clerk, and schedule of property to be furnished to an officer. Every agent or person having charge of corporate property, shall, on request, furnish to any officer having a writ or execution against the corporation for service, the names of the directors and clerk, and a schedule of all property, including debts known by him to belong to the corporation. Any officer of a judgment debtor corporation may be cited to disclose the affairs of the corporation in the same manner as provided for the disclosure of other judgment debtors.'

Approved March 20, 1933.

### Chapter 110.

AN ACT Concerning Property Exempt from Attachment and Execution.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 95, § 67, ¶¶ I and II, amended. Sub-paragraphs I and II of section 67 of chapter 95 of the revised statutes are hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 67. Personal property. The following personal property is exempt from attachment and execution:
- I. The debtor's apparel; household furniture necessary for himself, wife, and children not exceeding one hundred dollars \$200 in value, and one bed, bedstead, and necessary bedding for every 2 such persons.
- II. All family portraits, Bibles, and schoolbooks in actual use in the family; one copy of the statutes of the state, and a library not exceeding